
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 15 February 2021  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Companies 
Committee  

     
 

 

Tuesday, 23 February 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Virtual Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely by 

Skype for Business 
 

 
Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor Philip Knowles, Councillor Susan 
Sandall, Councillor Ian Stokes and Councillor Mark Whittington 
 
 

Agenda 
 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 

Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 
 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 
 

Companies Committee –23 February 2021 
 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for 
Business app before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you 
are using a laptop or desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your 

web browser. 
 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into 
the meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not 
use the Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to 

indicate that they would like to speak. 
 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 
democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 
 
 
 

 

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/K59LWBH4
mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk


 

 
1.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the meeting 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020 
Members to consider the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020. 
 

(Pages 3 - 
10) 

4.   Updates from the previous meeting 
 

(Pages 11 
- 13) 

5.   Gravitas Housing Limited 
To receive a verbal update on the Business Plan for Gravitas Housing Limited 
 

 

6.   East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) 
EMBC is the highly successful building control service for South Kesteven District 
Council (SKDC), Rushcliffe Borough Council (RBC) and Newark and Sherwood 
District Council (NSDC). It is hosted and delivered by South Kesteven District 
Council via a partnership agreement between the 3 authorities. It is not based on 
a company model, instead all employees and associated responsibilities reside 
with SKDC. All income and costs are shared with partners as per the agreement, 
on a 3-way equal share. The purpose of this report is to support the Companies 
Committee in keeping an oversight of the partnership. 
 
Appendix 1 to this report is exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.  

Should Members wish to discuss to contents of the appendices, a 

resolution to exclude the press and public will be required.   

 

(Pages 15 
- 49) 

7.   LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan 2021/22 
This report provides an update on the successful establishment of LeisureSK Ltd 
and the submission of the Business Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Appendix 3 to this report is exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.  
Should Members wish to discuss to contents of the appendices, a 
resolution to exclude the press and public will be required. 
 

(Pages 51 
- 91) 

8.   Work Programme 2020/21 
 

(Page 93) 

9.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special circumstances, 
decides is urgent 
 

 



11 
 

Meeting of the 
Companies Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21 October 2020,   
2.00 pm  

 

Meeting held virtually, via Skype 
 

 

Committee Members present Members as Company Directors  
  

Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Ian Stokes 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
 

Councillor Barry Dobson (LeisureSK Ltd) 

Other Members 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke (The Leader of the Council)  
Councillor Annie Mason (Cabinet Member for Communities) 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley (Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations) 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew (Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy)  
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 

Officers  
 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Gary Smith (Strategic Director Commercial & Operations) 
Richard Wyles (Interim Director of Finance) 
Shahin Ismail (Director of Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer)) 
Karen Whitfield (Head of Leisure) 
Jo Toomey (Head of Governance) 
Debbie Roberts (Corporate Project Officer) 
Paul Clarke (Finance Lead, Housing Delivery) 
Shelley Thirkell (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
15. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
A register of attendance was taken. An apology for absence was received 
from Councillor Susan Sandall.   
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

16. Disclosure of interests 
 
No interests were disclosed.  
 
17. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 
 

Following a vote, the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 
2020, were agreed as a correct record, subject to the following 
amendments: 
 

• Amendment of typographical errors 
 

• The clarification of names of postholders in the attendance list of 

the minutes 
 

• Item 6, paragraph 12 reference; “Then further director 

appointments, along with external non-executive directors, would 
be made at a future meeting”. Be changed to “Then further director 
appointments, along with external non-executive director
[...]
the 
chosen option was the most prudent.  The options appraisal considered by 
cabinet provided detail, it was agreed that this would be re-circulated to 
Members.   
 
ACTIONS:  
 

a. The Director of Law and Governance provide Members with 
technical document on the chosen company structure 

 

b. That the options appraisal considered by Cabinet, be re-circulated 
to Members.  

 
c. Whether the withdrawal from the EU would have any effect on the 

company in relation to provisions for Teckal companies 
 
The Director of Law and Governance advised that as many EU Laws had 
been embedded into UK Law, that would not have an effect on the Company.  
 

 Request for clarification regarding the appropriate Member forum to 
scrutinise the work of LeisureSK Ltd 

 
The Chairman agreed that it would be useful to have an agreed forum and 
said that he would raise it for discussion at a meeting of Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen.  The outcome of this would then be reported to a future meeting of 
the Committee.  
 
ACTIONS: 
 

d. The Chairman to discuss, at the next meeting of Scrutiny Chairs, 
the appropriate forum for members to scrutinise the work of 
LeisureSK Ltd and report back to the next meeting of the 
Committee 

 

 Clarity on Member appointments to LeisureSK Ltd, if they were due to 
their positions as Portfolio Holders 

 
It was confirmed that Member appointments to the Directorship of the 
Company were due to their role as Portfolio Holder.  Should they no longer 
serve as Portfolio Holder, the Directorship would then pass to their successor. 
At the request of Members this requirement was to be added to the 
recommendations of the report, for Member approval. 
 
Following a vote, Members agreed to discuss Appendices 5 and 7 to the 
report in exempt session. The appendices were exempt under paragraph 3 of 
Schedule12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because they 
contain information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual 

[...]

8. That a Member may only hold their position as Director of 
LeisureSK Ltd, whilst they maintain their role as Portfolio Holder.   

 
  

 

8



 
 

20. Update on Housing Delivery Partnership 
 

A report was presented to the Committee on the latest position of the 
proposed housing joint venture and the recommended next steps to stimulate 
housing delivery in the District.  At a meeting of the Committee on 7 January 
2020 it was requested that an update on progress be presented in April 2020.  
Due to the cancellation of that meeting and the Covid-19 Pandemic this had 
been delayed.   
 
The report laid out strategic context in relation to the South Kesteven District 
Council Corporate Plan, Covid-19 and housing delivery.  In addition to this, 
details were provided on consultations and overview and scrutiny processes, 
alongside feedback that had been received.  
 
A number of options were set out in the report and it was recommended that 
the Council work proactively with the housing market, to pursue other 
approaches.  It would provide the opportunity to build positive relationships 
within the housing market, stimulating housing delivery, whilst avoiding the 
need to commit to significant long-term investments. There would be an 
opportunity to review that position once there was a greater degree of 
certainty around the economic recovery from Covid-19.  It was proposed that it 
be considered as part of the annual review of the Corporate Plan.   
 
Members considered the content and following discussion; the following points 
were raised: 
 

 Clarification on how the Council would continue to build properties, 
should a joint housing venture not be pursued.  It was also requested 
that an update on houses that have been built be provided to Members.  

 
Members were advised that properties that had been built by the Council were 
via the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and would not be affected by the 
venture not being pursued. The Chairman advised that 
[...]
cluding commercial information, 

is attached in the exempt Appendix 1 and follows the Companies Committee’s preferred 

template format.  

2 Building Control Services 

2.1 Building control is a statutory service provided by a local authority. Building regulations set 

the minimum standards for design, construction and alterations to virtually every building. 

Building regulation approvals can be sought by application to a local authority building 

control service or an Approved Inspector. These approvals, as provided by EMBC, are 

referred to as “fee earning” services. The local authority effectively competes with 

Approved Inspectors in the local market. However, in addition, a local authority is 

statutorily required to provide “non fee earning” services such as maintaining registers of 

all building control approvals awarded in its area, whether issued by itself or by Approved 

Inspectors. Other non-fee earning work includes providing general advice to the public and 

undertaking work associated with dangerous structures. 

2.2 The cost of fee earning work associated with the issuing of Building Regulation approvals 

is required to breakeven with the fee income charged, based on a trading account model 

over a 3-year period. The non-fee earning work is a cost that falls on the local authority 

and is charged to the general fund. There are specific requirements associated with the 

accounting for the service. 

3 EMBC  

3.1 The East Midlands Building Consultancy is a partnership, established in 2014, between 

South Kesteven District Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council, with Newark and 

Sherwood District Council joining 2015/16.  

3.2 The partnership was established to improve on the single authority provider model, in that 

it delivers better value for money through sharing management, skills and experience.  

3.3 Key to success is the objective to improve overall financial efficiency, thereby reducing the 

cost charged to the local counc
[...]


both fee earning and non-fee earning activity is undertaken in accordance with the 

necessary legislative accounting requirements. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

12 Legal and Governance Implications  

12.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report, however in governance terms, 

members of this committee are tasked with looking at the business plan and model and 

are able to make any recommendations to the partnership and to Cabinet as need be. 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Shahin Ismail, Director of Law and Governance 

21



 

 
 

13 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

13.1 No specific issues identified. 

14 Risk and Mitigation 

14.1 This is set out in appendix 1. 

15 Community Safety Implications  

15.1 No specific issues identified. 

16 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

16.1 No specific issues identified. 

17 Other Implications (where significant)  

17.1 None. 

18 Background Papers 

18.1 None. 

19 Appendices 

19.1 Appendix 1: EMBC Abridged Business Plan 

This appendix is exempt under paragraph 3, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 

1972 (as amended) because it contains information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of an individual or organisation. 

 

Report Timeline:  Date of Publication on Forward Plan (if 
required) 

N/A 

Previously Considered by:  N/A 

Final Decision date   23 February 2021 

 

22



Document is Restricted

23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Companies Committee 
23 February 2021 

Report of: Councillor Barry Dobson 

  The Deputy Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan 2021/22 

This report provides an update on the successful establishment of LeisureSK Ltd and the 
submission of the Business Plan for 2021/22. 
 

 

 

Report Author 

Karen Whitfield, Head of Leisure 

 
01476 406239 

 karen.whitfield@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Growth Administrative Two or more Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Paul Stokes, Head of Corporate Operations 5 February 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 12 February 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the 
Council 

15 February 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

It is recommended that Companies Committee: 

1. Approves the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period January 2021 to 
March 2022. 

2. Agrees to undertake formal scrutiny to assess the performance of LeisureSK Ltd  
against the Business Plan twice a year. 

51

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 On the 18 August 2020 Cabinet made a decision to transfer the leisure service to a wholly-

owned Council company on the expiry of the Council’s leisure management contract with 

Leisure in the Community (trading as 1Life). 

1.2 This decision was endorsed by Companies Committee at a meeting held on the 22 

September 2020.   

1.3 At a further meeting held on the 21 October 2020 Companies Committee: 

a) Noted the work that had been undertaken to establish the optimal company structure 

 for LeisureSK Ltd to ensure the company would be financially efficient and could 

 benefit from savings in relation to VAT and business rates. 

b) Endorsed the Articles and Association, Members Agreement and Resourcing 

 Agreement as the main governance documents setting out the Council’s relationship 

 with LeisureSK Ltd.
[...]
close at the end of April 2021 and 

 therefore from May 2021 staff costs have been based on the return of salaried staff as 

 a basis, with a gradual increase of casual staff costs and overtime over the following 

 months.  Again, this has been linked to income projections. 

h) Income and expenditure levels are forecast to return to steady state by April 2022. 

1.16 The revised forecast provided by SLC can be used as the basis for the Council to agree an 

appropriate management fee for LeisureSK Ltd for the financial year 2021/22, and will also 

be used by the Board of Directors to agree the target setting and financial management of 

LeisureSK Ltd. 

1.17 The Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd is attached at Appendix Two.  To enable the Council 

to assess the level of support that will be required by LeisureSK Ltd, and to bring the 

business plan in line with the Council’s financial year, the first year of the business plan has 

been extended to cover the period January 2021 to the end of March 2022. 

2 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and Scrutiny 

2.1 Companies Committee have previously considered and endorsed the establishment of 

LeisureSK Ltd at the meetings held on the 22 September 2020 and 21 October 2020.   

2.2 At the meeting of Companies Committee held on the 21 October 2020 it was recommended 

that a detailed Business Plan would be presented by the Directors of LeisureSK Ltd to 

Companies Committee at the earliest opportunity once the company had been fully 

established and the Directors had been appointed. 

3 Available Options Considered 

3.1 This report contains the Business Plan which has been developed for LeisureSK Ltd to 

cover the period January 2021 to March 2022.  Income and Expenditure forecasts have 

been revisited to incorporate the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

4 Preferred Option 

4.1 That Companies Committee endorse the 2021/22 Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd and 

agree to receive regular scrutiny reports on the financial and operational performance of the 

company. 

4.2 It is proposed that Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 

receive a report twice a year which details the company’s performance against the contract 

key performance indicators.  This information will also include details on the usage of the 

centres, customer comments and complaints. 

 

54



 

 
 

5 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

5.1 This report and accompanying Business Plan detail the work that has been undertaken to 

fully establish LeisureSK Ltd as an operational business. 

5.2 The forecasts previously submitted have been updated to include the ongoing impact of the 

Covid-19 pandemic on the performance of the company. 

5.3 The Business Plan produced for 2021/22 provides a robust basis upon which Companies 

Committee can scrutinise the operational and financial performance of LeisureSK Ltd over 

the first fifteen-months of its operation. 

6 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

6.1 The Directors of LeisureSK Ltd will be responsible for the operational and financial 

performance of the company.  The Business Plan and revised financial forecast will form 

the basis for target setting and used as a benchmark to assess the performance of the 

company. 

7 Financial Implications  

7.1 In the current environment it remains very hard to predict the income and expenditure of 

LeisureSK Ltd.  Expert consultancy support has been commissioned to assess the ongoing 

impact of Covid-19 on the business of LeisureSK Ltd and the Council can therefore be 

reasonably comfortable with the overall approach and assumptions that have been made in 

the development of the business plan for 2021/22. 

7.2 In addition to this it is also difficult to predict how existing customers will respond when the 

centres are able to open once again and what the level of demand may be.  Therefore, the 

Business Plan details so

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Companies Committee
Tuesday, 23 February 2021

Committee Members present

Members as Company Directors

Councillor Ashley Baxter
Councillor John Dawson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman)
Councillor Susan Sandall
Councillor Ian Stokes
Councillor Mark Whittington

Councillor Kelham Cooke
(LeisureSK Ltd)
Councillor Barry Dobson (LeisureSK Ltd)
Councillor Adam Stokes (LeisureSK Ltd)
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew
(LeisureSK Ltd)

Officers

Other Members

Chief Executive (Karen Bradford)
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing
Delivery (Ken Lyon)
Strategic Director Commercial and
Operations (Gary Smith)
Interim Director of Finance (Richard
Wyles)
Assistant Director Commercial and
Operations (Ian Yates)
Head of Leisure (Karen Whitfield)
Director of Law and Governance
(Monitoring Officer)(Shahin Ismail)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor,
Naomi Page)(none)

Councillor Robert Reid
Councillor Sue Woolley

23.

Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence

A register of attendance was taken. Councillor Mike Exton was substituting for
Councillor Bob Adams and Councillor Phil Dilks was substituting for Councillor Philip
Knowles.
24.

Disclosure of interests

None disclosed.

1

25.

Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2020

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 October were agreed as a correct record.
26.

Updates from the previous meeting

The Chairman referred to Minute 18 from the meeting held on 21 October 2020,
updates from the previous meeting. He wished to clarify that the action was for both the
Communication Team and the Directors of EnvironmentSK Ltd to work together to
promote the positive work being undertaken by EnvironmentSK Ltd.
ACTION:
That the Communications Teams and the Directors of EnvironmentSK Ltd
work together to promote the positive work being undertaken by
EnvironmentSK Ltd.
27.

Gravitas Housing Limited

The Deputy Leader gave a brief update to the Committee on the current position with
regard to Wherry’s Lane, Bourne.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Currently there were 14 units available, three reserved and eight completed.
There had been no physical viewing of the flats since the end of 2020 although
interest remains strong.
The townhouses are still available for purchase.
All options for the future of the dwellings are still being considered including
rentals.
Currently there was no interest from major investors.
New agents had been appointed, Pygott and Crone and the development had
been relaunched, together with a new marketing strategy, website with fit for
purpose pictures of the properties.
44% of properties had been sold or had a reservation on them.
The Company needed to respond to the current market position and look at all
options available to it.

The Chairman asked why the Committee had not received a brief paper summarising
the current activity and position. It was stated that activity on the project has been
minimal with only the appointment of new agents being the only change. However it
was agreed that an update report would be brought back to a future meeting of the
Committee.
ACTION:
A report detailing the current position with the Wherry’s Lane, Bourne
development to be brought to a future meeting of the Committee, report to
include the financial position.

2

Questions were asked in relation to the current Business Plan for Gravitas Housing Ltd
and whether the appointment of new agents had resulted in any sales or reservations.
Reference was made to the housing market and the lack of housing for the public and
that there were private houses which due to the current market weren’t selling.
It was noted that the current Business Plan for Gravitas Housing Ltd was for 2017-2021.
Currently the main focus of the company was the Wherry’s Lane development. Further
options for the development would be looked at including rentals of the properties,
however, property rentals did not receive any capital receipts. The financial position
would be reassessed in light of the current market and the £1.6m that Gravitas Housing
Ltd needed to repay to the Council.
Members supported the need to have hard copy of information as it was difficult to
debate financial information without a paper and they looked forward to a formal report
at the next meeting of the Committee to include the current financial position.
28.

East Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC)

The Strategic Director for Commercial and Operations introduced the report and the
abridged Business Plan which was appended to the report. It was noted that the
Business Plan contained commercially sensitive information, therefore, if Members
wanted to discuss it in more detail, then the meeting would have to go into closed
session.
The Chairman noted that although it was referred to as a Business Plan it was more a
Co-operation Partnership Agreement.
The Assistant Director Commercial and Operations gave a background to building
control which was a statutory service provided by a local authority. Building regulations
set the standards for design, construction and alterations to virtually every building.
Previously this would have been done by the local council, however, the Government
created a market where building regulation approvals could be sought by application to
a local authority or an Approved Inspector, creating a commercial market. East
Midlands Building Consultancy (EMBC) Inspectors had to complete in the market place
with other Approved Inspectors which was why the Business Plan appended to the
report was exempt as it contained commercial information.
When the Government created the market, individual authorities struggled with deficits.
In 2014, South Kesteven District Council’s deficit was over £100,000. The EMBC
partnership was formed with Rushcliffe Borough Council in 2014 and Newark and
Sherwood District Council joined in 2015/16. Benefits of the partnership included
shared costs, overheads and expertise.
The Assistant Director of Commercial and Operations then explained about the two
different types of works, one was “fee earning” the other was “non-fee earning”. Fee
earning works were when the EMBC Inspectors competed with the Approved Inspectors
in the commercial arena and costs had to account for with the fee earning competition
and a breakeven position achieved.

3

Non-fee earning was where the local authority had to maintain registers of all building
control approvals awarded in its area, whether this was issued by itself or by an
Approved Inspector, this was classed as ‘non-fee earning’ work. Other non-fee earning
work included general advice to the public and work associated with dangerous
structures. The cost of non-fee earning work fell to the General Fund of each local
authority.
There were two elements within the Partnership:
• to compete, to offer services at the right fees to breakeven, and
• to provide Best Value for Money for the costs that fell on the Council Tax payer.
More detail was contained in the Business Plan.
Details in relation to furloughed staff were given and Members were referred to Chart 1
of the report. When Covid-19 had hit in April 2020 there had been a significant fall in
the level of work activity and 12 staff had been furloughed. However, as work activity
had resumed staff had gradually returned until all staff were back by mid-August 2020,
details were shown within the Business Plan at Table 7. Work activity had rebounded
and from September 2020 onwards it had been significantly higher than the previous
year. One reason for this could be the change in working habits due to Covid-19 with
more home extensions and similar types of building work being carried out which had
benefitted the EMBC Partnership.
The financial performance for the EMBC partnership was detailed within the report at
3.16. A small surplus from fee earning work was split three ways equally between the
three partners, the cost for non-fee earning work was also split equally between the
three partners. The partnership worked well and covered a large area. South Kesteven
was the lead authority with the other two partners paying a management fee of £20,000.
Members then debated the report before them and the following points were raised:
•

•
•
•
•
•

Geographical area covered and those areas not covered, were there any
proposals to extend the partnership. It was noted that there was a potential
opportunity to work in partnership with South Holland District Council and
Rutland County Council.
Were there similar types of arrangements elsewhere in the country – South
Cambridgeshire and Derbyshire.
Benchmarking work carried out with other partnerships.
Opportunities to work in partnerships with larger organisations, such as CNC
Building Control Norfolk.
Market kept under review.
Current market share 50%.

The Committee asked to receive an update on the EMBC partnership in due course.
ACTION:
The Committee to receive an update on EMBC in the future.

4

The Committee congratulated the Assistant Director Commercial and Operations on the
detailed report. As this was the last meeting of the Committee that the Assistant
Director Commercial and Operations would be attending in this role, he was thanked for
all his hard work over the long period of time that he had worked for the Council and he
was wished a happy and healthy retirement.
29.

LeisureSK Ltd Business Plan 2021/22

The Committee received a report on the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd for the period
January 2021 to March 2022 which followed on from the Business Plan endorsed by the
Companies Committee in October 2020. It had been necessary to revise the original
five year financial projections to take account of the third national lockdown, in addition
the first year of trading had been extended to include January 2021 to March 2022 to
align with the Council’s budgeting process. Due to the ongoing impact of Covid-19 it
was difficult to accurately predict the income and expenditure for LeisureSK Ltd over the
initial 15 month period.
The financial projections contained within the Business Plan had been developed in
conjunction with the Council and supported by Sports and Leisure Consultancy, (SLC).
The financial performance of the leisure centres pre Covid-19 had been used as a
baseline. Adjustments had been made to take account of the leisure centres recovery
following the previous extended period of lockdown in the summer. Assumptions had
also been made in relation to the financial projections around when the leisure centres
would re-open and when the job retention scheme would end.
As more information became available the Directors of LeisureSK Ltd would monitor the
Business Plan and ensure that appropriate steps were taken to limit the Council’s
financial exposure.
Confirmation was given in respect of the Board of Directors and the Committee were
notified that the Non-Executive Director, David Monkhouse had been appointed and
joined the Board in January 2021. Reference was made to one of the appendices to the
report which gave information on the new Non-Executive Director.
A question was asked about the recruitment process for the Non-Executive Director to
which the Deputy Leader, the Leader of the Council and the Head of Leisure Services
replied.
A question was asked about the responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director and
whether or not there were any exemptions. It was requested that details on the
responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director be reported back to the Committee.
ACTION:
A report on the responsibilities of the Non-Executive Director of LeisureSK Ltd be
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee.

5

A brief debate on whether or not to go in to closed session at that point in the agenda
was held and it was stated that the meeting should be in open session for as long as
possible.
Reference was made to pages 61-66 of the agenda pack which one Member felt was
unnecessary, but thanked the Officers for the preparation work that had gone into the
Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd. Reference was made to the news that had been
given the previous day in respect of the leisure centres and when they would be open.
It was confirmed that the leisure centres would be opened as soon as it was safe to do
so having regard to all the current regulations in place and the Board of Directors for
LeisureSK Ltd would be looking at plans to do this.
Comments were made in respect of the pricing strategy for pool charges and the size of
the facility particularly in respect of the Stamford pool. The comments were noted and it
was stated that this would be discussed at the Board meeting.
The Chairman stated that the decisions around the company were more than strict,
commercial and financial decisions. There was also the broader benefits to the public’s
wellbeing, and he asked how the Committee was to monitor and track the success of
LeisureSK Ltd.
The Chief Executive replied that currently a Leisure Strategy was being drafted by the
Leisure Team. LeisureSK Ltd was not just profit and loss, but had a wider remit as it
also catered to the mental and physical wellbeing of residents. A report would be going
to the next meeting of the Culture and Visitor Economy Overview and Scrutiny
Committee where they would be looking at performance metrics for LeisureSK Ltd and
other Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s).
The Chairman asked if the information could appended to future reports to enable the
Committee to understand the targets and direction of travel for LeisureSK Ltd.
ACTION:
Key Performance Indicators to be appended to LeisureSK Ltd reports in the
future.
15:12 It was proposed, seconded and agreed to exclude the press and public during
this part of the meeting because of the likelihood that exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3,of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) would
be disclosed to them. This is because the papers contained information relating to the
financial or business affairs of an individual or organisation.
15:38 back in Public session
The Chairman stated that one of the recommendations from the exempt session was
that the Non-Executive Director, David Monkhouse be asked to attend a meeting of the
Committee to answer questions on the operational assumptions made within the
Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd.

6

ACTION:
That the Non-Executive Director of LeisureSK Ltd be invited to attend a future
meeting of the Committee to answer questions on the operational assumptions
made within the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd.
The proposals as outlined within the report were then voted on by exception.
DECISIONS
1. To approve the Business Plan for LeisureSK Ltd to cover the period
January 2021 to March 2022.
2. To undertake formal scrutiny to assess the performance of LeisureSK Ltd
against the Business Plan twice a year.
30.

Work Programme 2020/21

Members noted the work programme appended to the agenda. The Chairman
reminded Members that they could contact him or the Vice-Chairman with any issue
relevant to the Committee’s work programme.
31.

Close of meeting

Meeting closed at 15:41.

7

